
 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 3 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A5 on 20 May 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
  1   82 Frank MANGANO (MGCCN) Jedi Mk4 Tp 5 u 2 ltr   55.33 
  2   71 Raymond BROMLEY (MGCCN) Locost 7 replica Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   59.46 
  3   27 Tim BLAKE (MGCCN) Subaru WRX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   59.72 
  4   29 Kevin AKERS (MGCCN) Carroll Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   59.95 
  5   83 Steve BRYDIE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   60.00 
  6  151 James PEARSON (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 PS 2B Modern o 2 ltr   60.11 
  7  207 Matthew LANDESMANN (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   60.25 
  8    2 Christian THOMPSON (J) (MGCCN) JB Clubman Jun Spec   60.56 
  9  183 Warwick BERGE (MGCCN) Datsun 1200 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   60.79 
 10  510 Reece ATTWOOD (MGCCN) Lotus Elise Special Vehicle u 3 ltr   61.05 
 11  514 Joel BUCKLAND (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   61.58 
 12  321 Dylan GERRISH (MGCCN) Ford Focus RS Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   61.61 
 13   10 Steve WOODS (MGCCN) Renault Megane RS27 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   61.81 
 14   99 Rick VINCENT (MGCCN) Lotus Elise 111R Tp 4 o 2 ltr   62.02 
 15   68 Bill TOCHER (MGCCN) Renault Megane RS25 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   62.33 
 16    3 Bryn BAVERSTOCK (MGCCN) GRP Terrapin Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   62.39 
 17  841 Mark GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   62.44 
 18  157 Ben HALL (MGCCN) Nissan Skyline R33 Tp 4 o 2 ltr   62.50 
 19  847 Matt GRANGER (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6 Tp 3 o 2 ltr   62.58 
 20   61 Graham ORR (MGCCN) Honda CRX Tp 2 u 2 ltr   62.80 
 21  109 Andrew FRASER (MGCCN) Corvette PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   63.35 
 22  186 Kthaniel VICKERY (MGCCN) Toyota 86 Tp 3 u 2 ltr   63.56 
 23  553 Adam HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Integra Tp 2 u 2 ltr   64.15 
 24  279 Wayne LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   64.17 
 25  518 Paul BOLAND (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr   64.30 
 26   53 Harry HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Integra Tp 2 u 2 ltr   64.32 
 27   47 Andrew WALKER (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   64.42 
 28   11 Tom CLEMENS (MGCCN) VW Beetle Tp 3 u 2 ltr   64.45 
 29  884 Brian FORD (MGCCN) Toyota Celica GT4 Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   64.61 
 30   31 Robert JACKSON (MGCCN) Honda Integra Tp 2 u 2 ltr   64.70 
 31   91 Ben KENT (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 Tp 2 u 2 ltr   64.76 
 32  366 Mark DE GIOIA (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny Tp 3 u 2 ltr   65.18 
 33   12 Damien SPINKS (MGCCN) SRT Mk1 F Vee Tp 5 u 2 ltr   65.33 
 34  999 Ryan BATES (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 4 u 2 ltr   65.40 
 35   54 John FINCH (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   65.43 
 36  172 Alex FRODL (J) (MGCCN) Renault Clio Jun Prod   65.88 
 37  369 Matthew BATES (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 4 u 2 ltr   65.94 
 38   43 David HARRIS (MGCCN) Honda Civic Tp 2 u 2 ltr   66.07 
 39   78 Andrew RIGG (MGCCN) Toyota Starlet Tp 4 o 2 ltr   66.17 
 40  360 Darren LINDSAY (MGCCN) VP Commodore Tp 3 o 2 ltr   66.36 
 41   34 Simon MACPHERSON (MGCCN) Toyota Celica Tp 1 u 2 ltr   66.57 
 42   23 Caleb REES (MGCCN) Toyota Trueno Tp 3 u 2 ltr   66.82 
 43   37 Rod BERWICK (MX5 NSW) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   66.84 
 44  236 Luke KILBY (MGCCN) Toyota Soarer Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   66.92 
 45  171 Michael ALCHIN (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4 Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   66.97 



 
Event: MGCCN Tar Speed Series Round 3 Hillclimb Ringwood Track A5 on 20 May 2018 
Provisional Results – Outright 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class Fastest Time 
 
 46   48 Jeff NEWEY (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   67.23 
 47  263 Andrew GOUGH (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX Special Vehicle o 3 ltr   67.30 
 48  791 Bronwyn LEWIS (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   67.43 
 49   70 Brian SUTTON (MGCCN) Caterham Cosworth B Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   67.59 
 50  161 Terry PERKINS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   68.33 
 51   51 Lyall CLARKE (MGCCN) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   68.41 
 51   19 David ATKINS (MGCCN) Datsun 240Z PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   68.41 
 53  605 Richard GRANT (MGCCN) Mazda RX7 Tp 2 o 2 ltr   68.69 
 54  508 Rebecca BOLAND (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar Tp 3 u 2 ltr   69.22 
 55  991 Peter CURRIE (MGHR) Porsche 944 PS 2B Classic o 2 ltr   69.45 
 56  359 Matthew WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   69.96 
 57  158 Mark JANUS (MGCCN) Mazda MX5 PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   70.05 
 58   69 James GRAHAM () Hyundai Excel Tp 3 u 2 ltr   70.73 
 59   24 Howard MACLEAN (MGCCN) JB Clubman Grp 2A/2C u 2 ltr   70.75 
 60   60 David WALKER (MGCCN) MG ZT Tp 2 o 2 ltr   71.48 
 61  246 Paul WHITWORTH (MGCCN) MG B PS 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 l   71.75 
 62  306 Ian FLETCHER (MGCCN) Peugeot 306 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   74.98 
 63   21 Paul MARTIN (MGCCN) Mazda 323 Tp 1 u 2 ltr   76.22 
 64   74 Paul SMITH (MGHR) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   78.58 
 65   73 Ian ASHTON (MG HR) MG F PS 2B Modern 1.4 - 2 lt   78.97 
 66   17 Thomas ALCHIN (J) (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4 Jun Spec   87.45 
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 66.57    Holder: Simon MACPHERSON Toyota Celica                  
Old Record: 68.86    Holder: Adam HARRIS Honda Integra Feb 2016 
  34 Simon MACPHERSON               (MGCCN) Toyota Celica  1.8 ltr    66.57  1  41 
  5.01   4.80   4.73   4.62                                            
 48.39  46.22  46.50  44.63                                            
 71.30   68.44   68.11   66.57                                                   
Theoretically   4.62 +  40.01 +  21.61 =  66.24 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 306 Ian FLETCHER                  (MGCCN) Peugeot 306  2.0 ltr    74.98  2  62 
  5.53   5.40                                                          
 52.42  50.53                                                          
 77.48   74.98                                                                   
Theoretically   5.40 +  45.13 +  24.45 =  74.98 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  21 Paul MARTIN                  (MGCCN)  Mazda 323  1.8 ltr     76.22  3  63 
  5.45   5.40   5.49   5.50                                            
 51.92  51.31  51.86  51.31                                            
 77.06   76.29   76.41   76.22                                                   
Theoretically   5.40 +  45.81 +  24.55 =  75.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 62.80    Holder: Graham ORR Honda CRX                      
Old Record: 63.38    Holder: Nathan NOTLEY Toyota MR2 Feb 2016 
  61 Graham ORR                  (MGCCN)  Honda CRX  1.6 ltr     62.80  1  20 
  4.78   4.64   4.69   4.74                                            
 44.25  43.22  42.48  42.55                                            
 65.41   63.94   62.89   62.80                                                   
Theoretically   4.64 +  37.79 +  20.25 =  62.68 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 553 Adam HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Integra  1.8 ltr    64.15  2  23 
  4.97   4.67   4.67   4.67                                            
 44.66  43.66  43.25  43.31                                            
 82.35   64.56   64.15   64.15                                                   
Theoretically   4.67 +  38.58 +  20.84 =  64.09 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  53 Harry HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Integra  1.8 ltr    64.32  3  26 
  5.25   5.06   5.11   4.94                                            
 45.25  44.81  43.69  43.65                                            
 71.20P  65.51   64.59   64.32                                                   
Theoretically   4.94 +  38.58 +  20.67 =  64.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  31 Robert JACKSON                 (MGCCN) Honda Integra  1.6 ltr    64.70  4  30 
  4.81   4.97   5.08   4.59                                            
 45.05  44.16  44.36  43.78                                            
 66.88   70.73P  65.47   64.70                                                   
Theoretically   4.59 +  39.19 +  20.92 =  64.70 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  91 Ben KENT                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  1.6 ltr     64.76  5  31 
  4.99   4.72   4.64   4.64                                            
 48.24  44.85  43.61  44.59                                            
 70.32   66.35   64.76   66.02                                                   
Theoretically   4.64 +  38.97 +  21.15 =  64.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  43 David HARRIS                  (MGCCN)  Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     66.07  6  38 
  5.01   4.92   5.00   5.18                                            
 46.18  52.00  46.28  45.08                                            
 73.04P  86.76   67.41   66.07                                                   
Theoretically   4.92 +  39.90 +  20.99 =  65.81 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 61.81    Holder: Steve WOODS Renault Megane RS275R          
Old Record: 62.06    Holder: Steve WOODS Renault Megane RS275R May 2017 
  10 Steve WOODS                  (MGCCN)  Renault Megane RS275R  2.0 ltr turbo  61.81  1  13 
  4.88   4.36   4.47   4.39                                            
 43.80  41.99  41.83  41.73                                            
 64.44   62.49   62.03   61.81                                                   
Theoretically   4.36 +  37.34 +  20.08 =  61.78 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  68 Bill TOCHER                  (MGCCN)  Renault Megane RS250  2.0 ltr turbo   62.33  2  15 
  4.53   4.67   4.48   4.64                                            
 43.78  42.36  41.95  42.12                                            
 64.68   62.66   62.33   62.36                                                   
Theoretically   4.48 +  37.47 +  20.24 =  62.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 605 Richard GRANT                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  12A Rotary turbo   68.69  3  53 
  5.07   4.96   5.00   4.95                                            
 47.05  46.04  47.64  46.17                                            
 69.36   68.69   70.35   68.73                                                   
Theoretically   4.95 +  41.08 +  22.31 =  68.34 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  60 David WALKER                  (MGCCN)  MG ZT  2.5 ltr     71.48  4  60 
  5.31   5.28   5.17   5.12                                            
 48.86  47.98  48.41  49.26                                            
 73.34   71.48   71.81   72.46                                                   
Theoretically   5.12 +  42.70 +  23.20 =  71.02 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr   
Record: 59.81 Holder: Nathan ABBOTT VW Beetle May 2017 
  83 Steve BRYDIE                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    60.00  1   5 
  4.85   4.40   4.33   4.28                                            
 42.04  45.23  40.47  40.64                                            
 61.91   66.29   60.00   60.06                                                   
Theoretically   4.28 +  36.14 +  19.42 =  59.84 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 183 Warwick BERGE                  (MGCCN) Datsun 1200  2.0 ltr    60.79  2   9 
  4.92   4.42   4.66   4.51                                            
 42.25  42.12  41.36  41.22                                            
 62.17   62.25   60.86   60.79                                                   
Theoretically   4.42 +  36.70 +  19.50 =  60.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 186 Kthaniel VICKERY               (MGCCN) Toyota 86  2.0 ltr     63.56  3  22 
  4.92   4.66   4.61   4.63                                            
 44.33  43.14  43.64  44.36                                            
 65.53   63.56   69.37P  65.44                                                   
Theoretically   4.61 +  38.48 +  20.42 =  63.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 518 Paul BOLAND                  (MGCCN)  Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    64.30  4  25 
  4.75   4.59   4.49   4.59                                            
 46.12  44.18  44.14  43.72                                            
 67.53   64.95   64.80   64.30                                                   
Theoretically   4.49 +  39.13 +  20.58 =  64.20 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  11 Tom CLEMENS                  (MGCCN) VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     64.45  5  28 
  4.24   5.30   4.06   4.09                                            
 45.69  44.61  43.15  43.51                                            
 67.66   66.19   64.45   64.51                                                   
Theoretically   4.06 +  39.09 +  21.00 =  64.15 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 366 Mark DE GIOIA                  (MGCCN) Datsun Sunny  1.5 ltr    65.18  6  32 
  4.36   4.61   4.79   4.48                                            
 44.84  43.93  45.30  44.68                                            
 66.31   65.18   66.71   66.36                                                   
Theoretically   4.36 +  39.32 +  21.25 =  64.93 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  23 Caleb REES                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Trueno  1.6 ltr    66.82  7  42 
  5.55   5.75   5.38   5.33                                            
 47.02  45.80  46.11  45.47                                            
 68.97   67.13   67.71   66.82                                                   
Theoretically   5.33 +  40.05 +  21.33 =  66.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 508 Rebecca BOLAND                 (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    69.22  8  54 
  5.77   5.07   4.93   4.92                                            
 51.19  48.47  48.03  46.74                                            
 75.23   70.84   70.78   69.22                                                   
Theoretically   4.92 +  41.82 +  22.37 =  69.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  69 James GRAHAM                  ()  Hyundai Excel  1.5 ltr    70.73  9  58 
  6.45   5.45   5.22                                                   
 53.69  48.17  47.89                                                   
 77.73   71.12   70.73                                                           
Theoretically   5.22 +  42.67 +  22.84 =  70.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 62.44    Holder: Mark GRANGER Ford Falcon XR6                
Old Record: 64.23    Holder: Jason GREGORY Mazda RX7 Nov 2015 
 841 Mark GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    62.44  1  17 
  4.53   4.59   4.64   4.63                                            
 48.30  42.67  42.52  42.67                                            
 68.72   62.64   62.47   62.44                                                   
Theoretically   4.53 +  37.88 +  19.77 =  62.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 847 Matt GRANGER                  (MGCCN) Ford Falcon XR6  4.0 ltr    62.58  2  19 
  4.97   4.83   5.08   4.96                                            
 45.83  43.62  42.74  53.89                                            
 66.67   63.94   62.58   92.57                                                   
Theoretically   4.83 +  37.66 +  19.84 =  62.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 360 Darren LINDSAY                 (MGCCN) VP Commodore  3.8 ltr    66.36  3  40 
  4.73   4.33   4.50   4.28                                            
 45.98  45.47  44.90  44.69                                            
 67.83   67.30   66.64   66.36                                                   
Theoretically   4.28 +  40.40 +  21.67 =  66.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 65.40    Holder: Ryan BATES Nissan Pulsar                  
Old Record: 66.78    Holder: Alan BATES Nissan Pulsar Feb 2016 
 999 Ryan BATES                  (MGCCN)  Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    65.40  1  34 
  5.19   4.91   4.80   4.76                                            
 46.30  47.34  44.52  44.14                                            
 67.47   68.34   65.45   65.40                                                   
Theoretically   4.76 +  39.38 +  20.93 =  65.07 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 369 Matthew BATES                  (MGCCN) Nissan Pulsar  2.0 ltr    65.94  2  37 
  5.46   5.22   4.94   4.83                                            
 47.69  46.27  44.61  45.83                                            
 70.01   72.74P  65.94   67.75                                                   
Theoretically   4.83 +  39.67 +  21.33 =  65.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr   
Record: 58.90 Holder: Mitch CRAIG Gemini Coupe May 2017 
  99 Rick VINCENT                  (MGCCN)  Lotus Elise 111R  1.8 ltr s/c   62.02  1  14 
  4.21   4.21   3.94   4.09                                            
 43.11  41.83  41.91  41.83                                            
 63.73   62.10   62.88   62.02                                                   
Theoretically   3.94 +  37.62 +  20.19 =  61.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Ben HALL                  (MGCCN)  Nissan Skyline R33  2.5 ltr turbo   62.50  2  18 
  4.79   4.39   4.81   4.52                                            
 43.31  42.35  45.81  42.64                                            
 63.51   62.50   65.86   62.99                                                   
Theoretically   4.39 +  37.96 +  20.05 =  62.40 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  78 Andrew RIGG                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Starlet  1.5 ltr turbo    66.17  3  39 
  5.11   4.82   4.82   4.83                                            
 48.00  44.98  45.13  45.12                                            
 69.98   66.17   66.38   66.43                                                   
Theoretically   4.82 +  40.16 +  21.19 =  66.17 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr   
New Record: 55.33    Holder: Frank MANGANO Jedi Mk4                       
Old Record: 58.36    Holder: Stephen BUTCHER Stinger 014iX Feb 2016 
  82 Frank MANGANO                  (MGCCN)  Jedi Mk4  0.75 ltr m/c    55.33  1   1 
  3.97   3.77   3.91   4.05                                            
 39.62  37.60  37.11  57.53                                            
 58.72   55.94   55.33  777.77                                                   
Theoretically   3.77 +  33.20 +  18.22 =  55.19 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  12 Damien SPINKS                  (MGCCN)  SRT Mk1 F Vee  1.2 ltr    65.33  2  33 
  4.83   5.05   4.92   5.07                                            
 45.33  44.48  44.20  44.59                                            
 66.81   71.23P  65.33   65.70                                                   
Theoretically   4.83 +  39.28 +  21.11 =  65.22 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr   
Record: 57.79 Holder: Grant COOK Minetti Monster May 2017 
  71 Raymond BROMLEY                (MGCCN)  Locost 7 replica  1.4 ltr m/c    59.46  1   2 
  4.95   4.24   3.78   3.74                                            
 43.73  41.97  40.00  39.82                                            
 64.77   61.93   59.79   59.46                                                   
Theoretically   3.74 +  36.08 +  19.64 =  59.46 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  29 Kevin AKERS                  (MGCCN)  Carroll Clubman  1.3 ltr    59.95  2   4 
  4.78   4.67   4.58   4.73                                            
 46.08  42.20  40.78  41.56                                            
 66.15   61.98   59.95   60.84                                                   
Theoretically   4.58 +  36.20 +  19.17 =  59.95 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   3  Bryn BAVERSTOCK                (MGCCN) GRP Terrapin  1.6 ltr    62.39  3  16 
  5.06   4.75   4.61   4.58                                            
 68.71  43.41  42.28  43.36                                            
105.46  115.35   62.39   63.74                                                   
Theoretically   4.58 +  37.67 +  20.11 =  62.36 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  47 Andrew WALKER                  (MGCCN) Turnham Bandit  1.2 ltr m/c    64.42  4  27 
  4.81   4.39   4.44   4.97                                            
 46.20  43.80  44.09  45.17                                            
 68.28   64.42   65.50   66.92                                                   
Theoretically   4.39 +  39.41 +  20.62 =  64.42 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  70 Brian SUTTON                  (MGCCN)  Caterham Cosworth BDR  1.6 ltr   67.59  5  49 
  4.93   4.75   4.65   4.66                                            
 47.51  59.98  45.62  45.35                                            
 69.98   83.69   67.59   67.83                                                   
Theoretically   4.65 +  40.69 +  21.97 =  67.31 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  24 Howard MACLEAN                 (MGCCN) JB Clubman  1.6 ltr    70.75  6  59 
  5.48   5.62   5.47   5.49                                            
 47.54  48.86  49.07  49.49                                            
 70.75   72.26   71.27   74.55                                                   
Theoretically   5.47 +  42.06 +  22.20 =  69.73 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 64.53 Holder: Jeff Newey MG B Feb 2016 
  48 Jeff NEWEY                  (MGCCN)   MG B  2.0 ltr     67.23  1  46 
  5.13   5.01   4.85   4.97                                            
 49.43  46.33  45.76  46.52                                            
 72.35   67.98   67.23   68.34                                                   
Theoretically   4.85 +  40.91 +  21.47 =  67.23 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 359 Matthew WHITWORTH              (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     69.96  2  56 
  5.52   5.52   5.36   5.39                                            
 50.69  49.11  47.89  48.54                                            
 73.77   71.60   69.96   71.20                                                   
Theoretically   5.36 +  42.53 +  22.07 =  69.96 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 246 Paul WHITWORTH                 (MGCCN)  MG B  1.9 ltr     71.75  3  61 
  5.17   4.95   5.11   5.36                                            
 83.76  49.14  48.43  50.37                                            
999.99   72.42   71.75   73.39                                                   
Theoretically   4.95 +  43.32 +  23.02 =  71.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Classic Over 2 ltr   
New Record: 63.35    Holder: Andrew FRASER Corvette                       
Old Record: 69.26    Holder: Michael HOWES Mazda RX7 May 2017 
 109 Andrew FRASER                  (MGCCN) Corvette  5.7 ltr     63.35  1  21 
  5.36   4.36   4.20   4.47                                            
 44.67  43.07  44.80  43.02                                            
 65.28   63.42   71.48   63.35                                                   
Theoretically   4.20 +  38.55 +  20.33 =  63.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  19 David ATKINS                  (MGCCN)  Datsun 240Z  2.4 ltr    68.41  2  51 
  4.92   4.75   4.65   4.91                                            
 46.67  46.33  46.43  46.38                                            
 69.19   68.53   68.57   68.41                                                   
Theoretically   4.65 +  41.47 +  22.03 =  68.15 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 991 Peter CURRIE                  (MGHR)  Porsche 944  2.4 ltr    69.45  3  55 
  5.08   4.94   5.02   5.02                                            
 48.44  46.83  46.48  47.35                                            
 71.97   69.96   69.45   70.63                                                   
Theoretically   4.94 +  41.46 +  22.97 =  69.37 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr   
Record: 61.04 Holder: Darren Hodgson MG F Trophy Feb 2016 
 279 Wayne LEWIS                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     64.17  1  24 
  4.36   4.34   4.28   4.29                                            
 44.69  43.67  43.88  43.42                                            
 65.85   64.42   64.99   64.17                                                   
Theoretically   4.28 +  39.13 +  20.75 =  64.16 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  54 John FINCH                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     65.43  2  35 
  4.83   4.47   4.72   4.61                                            
 54.45  43.99  44.08  43.46                                            
 76.47   65.43   65.53   69.56P                                                  
Theoretically   4.47 +  38.85 +  21.44 =  64.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  37 Rod BERWICK                  (MX5 NSW) Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     66.84  3  43 
  5.10   4.93   4.94   4.92                                            
 46.46  45.82  45.70  45.07                                            
 68.02   67.30   66.98   66.84                                                   
Theoretically   4.92 +  40.15 +  21.28 =  66.35 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 791 Bronwyn LEWIS                  (MGCCN)  MG F  1.8 ltr     67.43  4  48 
  5.07   4.67   4.76   4.58                                            
 50.07  45.61  45.84  45.86                                            
 73.67   67.43   67.73   67.62                                                   
Theoretically   4.58 +  40.94 +  21.76 =  67.28 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 161 Terry PERKINS                  (MGCCN) Mazda MX5  1.9 ltr     68.33  5  50 
  4.70   4.72   4.70   4.92                                            
 46.84  46.87  46.06  46.98                                            
 69.83   69.53   68.33   69.43                                                   
Theoretically   4.70 +  41.36 +  22.27 =  68.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  51 Lyall CLARKE                  (MGCCN)   MG F  1.8 ltr     68.41  6  51 
  4.71   4.61                                                          
 46.36  45.20                                                          
 68.41  255.50                                                                   
Theoretically   4.61 +  40.59 +  22.05 =  67.25 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 158 Mark JANUS                  (MGCCN)  Mazda MX5  2.0 ltr     70.05  7  57 
  5.02   4.91   4.99   4.85                                            
 48.16  47.08  48.49  47.74                                            
 71.39   70.05   72.66   71.18                                                   
Theoretically   4.85 +  42.17 +  22.97 =  69.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  74 Paul SMITH                  (MGHR)   MG F  1.8 ltr     78.58  8  64 
  4.88   4.59   4.65   5.28                                            
 56.95  53.22  53.42  54.53                                            
 85.47   78.58   79.03   80.49                                                   
Theoretically   4.59 +  48.63 +  25.36 =  78.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  73 Ian ASHTON                  (MGHR)   MG F  1.8 ltr     78.97  9  65 
  5.01   5.11   5.05                                                   
 53.09  53.47  53.71                                                   
 78.97   79.68   80.17                                                           
Theoretically   5.01 +  48.08 +  25.88 =  78.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Prod Sports 2B Modern Over 2 ltr   
Record: 59.41 Holder: James PEARSON Mazda RX7 May 2017 
 151 James PEARSON                  (MGCCN) Mazda RX7  13B Rotary turbo   60.11  1   6 
  4.48   4.06   3.89   4.05                                            
 42.73  41.68  40.33  40.59                                            
 63.48   62.06   60.11   60.64                                                   
Theoretically   3.89 +  36.44 +  19.78 =  60.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr   
New Record: 61.05    Holder: Reece ATTWOOD Lotus Elise                    
Old Record: 62.85    Holder: Adam GLEW Subaru Impreza RS May 2017 
 510 Reece ATTWOOD                  (MGCCN) Lotus Elise  2.0 ltr     61.05  1  10 
  4.14   3.91   3.96   3.96                                            
 42.94  41.74  41.53  41.66                                            
 62.87   61.41   61.05   61.47                                                   
Theoretically   3.91 +  37.57 +  19.52 =  61.00 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr   
New Record: 59.72    Holder: Tim BLAKE Subaru WRX                     
Old Record: 59.85    Holder: Bob MILLINGTON Subaru WRX STi Feb 2016 
  27 Tim BLAKE                  (MGCCN)  Subaru WRX  2.5 ltr turbo    59.72  1   3 
  4.03   3.75   3.78                                                   
 42.05  39.89  46.72                                                   
 62.08   59.72   81.46                                                           
Theoretically   3.75 +  36.14 +  19.83 =  59.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 207 Matthew LANDESMANN             (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty RS  2.0 ltr turbo   60.25  2   7 
  4.15   3.79   4.22   4.17                                            
 43.22  41.12  41.69  40.80                                            
 63.91   60.81   61.37   60.25                                                   
Theoretically   3.79 +  36.63 +  19.45 =  59.87 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 514 Joel BUCKLAND                  (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    61.58  3  11 
  4.47   4.39   4.25   4.25                                            
 42.95  41.88  42.19  50.74                                            
 62.94   61.58   62.24   78.14                                                   
Theoretically   4.25 +  37.49 +  19.70 =  61.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 321 Dylan GERRISH                  (MGCCN) Ford Focus RS  2.3 ltr turbo    61.61  4  12 
  4.10   3.88   3.78                                                   
 41.63  41.22  41.24                                                   
 62.02   61.61   61.86                                                           
Theoretically   3.78 +  37.34 +  20.39 =  61.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 884 Brian FORD                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Celica GT4  2.0 ltr turbo   64.61  5  29 
  4.67   5.10   4.66                                                   
 45.95  45.45  43.48                                                   
 67.72   66.86   64.61                                                           
Theoretically   4.66 +  38.82 +  21.13 =  64.61 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 236 Luke KILBY                  (MGCCN)  Toyota Soarer  2.5 ltr turbo    66.92  6  44 
  4.63   4.55   4.61   4.58                                            
 46.50  45.58  46.25  45.41                                            
 68.58   67.38   67.59   66.92                                                   
Theoretically   4.55 +  40.83 +  21.34 =  66.72 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 171 Michael ALCHIN                 (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4  2.0 ltr turbo   66.97  7  45 
  4.30   4.47   4.25   4.03                                            
 46.69  48.76  45.97  45.09                                            
 69.24   72.94   69.38   66.97                                                   
Theoretically   4.03 +  41.06 +  21.88 =  66.97 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 263 Andrew GOUGH                  (MGCCN) Nissan 200SX  2.0 ltr turbo    67.30  8  47 
  4.69   4.50   4.52   4.33                                            
 48.67  46.11  45.99  46.33                                            
 71.20   67.39   67.30   67.71                                                   
Theoretically   4.33 +  41.47 +  21.28 =  67.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Junior in Production Vehicle   
New Record: 65.88    Holder: Alex FRODL (J) Renault Clio                   
Old Record: 68.51    Holder: Alex FRODL (J) Renault Clio May 2017 
 172 Alex FRODL (J)                 (MGCCN)  Renault Clio  2.0 ltr    65.88  1  36 
  4.50   4.44   4.53   4.56                                            
 44.52  44.72  44.70  45.60                                            
 65.88   66.09   65.95   67.19                                                   
Theoretically   4.44 +  40.02 +  21.25 =  65.71 
-------------------------------------------------- 
Class: Junior in Special Vehicle   
New Record: 60.56    Holder: Christian THOMPSON (J) JB Clubman                     
Old Record: 61.76    Holder: Christian THOMPSON (J) JB Clubman May 2017 
   2  Christian THOMPSON (J)         (MGCCN) JB Clubman  1.6 ltr    60.56  1   8 
  5.67   5.14   4.84   4.81                                            
 45.69  42.78  42.21  41.22                                            
 66.56   62.43   62.23   60.56                                                   
Theoretically   4.81 +  36.41 +  19.34 =  60.56 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  17 Thomas ALCHIN (J)              (MGCCN) Subaru Liberty B4  2.0 ltr turbo   87.45  2  66 
  8.02   6.84   6.69   6.75                                            
 72.97  62.22  61.72  59.33                                            
108.71   93.09   91.01   87.45                                                   
Theoretically   6.69 +  52.58 +  28.12 =  87.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
A “P” beside a time indicates a time penalty of 5 seconds. 
A time of 999.99 indicates a “Did Not Finish” run. 
A time of 777.77 indicates a “Wrong Direction” run. 
 
Trophy Winners 
Type 1 Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Simon MACPHERSON   34 Toyota Celica  66.57        
Type 2 Under 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Graham ORR   61 Honda CRX  62.80                  
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Adam HARRIS  553 Honda Integra  64.15                          
Type 2 Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Harry HARRIS   53 Honda Integra  64.32                         
Type 2 Over 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Steve WOODS   10 Renault Megane RS275R  61.81      
Type 2 Over 2 ltr 2nd in Class Bill TOCHER   68 Renault Megane RS250  62.33                    
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 1st in Class Steve BRYDIE   83 Datsun 1200  60.00                           
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Warwick BERGE  183 Datsun 1200  60.79                          
Type 3 Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Kthaniel VICKERY  186 Toyota 86  63.56                         
Type 3 Over 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Mark GRANGER  841 Ford Falcon XR6  62.44           
Type 4 Under 2 ltr New Record Ryan BATES  999 Nissan Pulsar  65.40                             
Type 4 Over 2 ltr 1st in Class Rick VINCENT   99 Lotus Elise 111R  62.02                       
Type 5 Under 2 ltr F.T.D. - New Record Frank MANGANO   82 Jedi Mk4  55.33                      
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr 1st in Class Raymond BROMLEY   71 Locost 7 replica  59.46         
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr 2nd in Class Kevin AKERS   29 Carroll Clubman  59.95              
Sports Grp 2A/2C Under 2 ltr 3rd in Class Bryn BAVERSTOCK    3 GRP Terrapin  62.39             
Prod Sports 2B Classic 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Jeff NEWEY   48 MG B  67.23                    
Prod Sports 2B Classic Over 2 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Andrew FRASER  109 Corvette  63.35 
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 1st in Class Wayne LEWIS  279 MG F  64.17                       
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 2nd in Class John FINCH   54 Mazda MX5  65.43                   
Prod Sports Modern 1.4 - 2 ltr 3rd in Class Rod BERWICK   37 Mazda MX5  66.84                  
Special Vehicle Under 3 ltr New Record Reece ATTWOOD  510 Lotus Elise  61.05                   
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr New Record - 1st in Class Tim BLAKE   27 Subaru WRX  59.72          
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr 2nd in Class Matthew LANDESMANN  207 Subaru Liberty RS  60.25       
Special Vehicle Over 3 ltr 3rd in Class Joel BUCKLAND  514 Nissan 200SX  61.58                 
Junior in Production Vehicle New Record Alex FRODL (J)  172 Renault Clio  65.88                
Junior in Special Vehicle New Record Christian THOMPSON (J)    2 JB Clubman  60.56 


